编号 Issue No. G.HEN.202108021
规格书版本号 A
客户版本号 A0
尊敬的 Messrs
规   格   书
SPECIFICATIONS
产 品 类 型 导电高分子固体铝电解电容器
Product type Aluminium electrolytic capacitors with conductive polymer solid electrolyte

4 标志 Marking 6
5 构造 Structure 7
6 编码规则 Part number system 7
7 特性 Characteristics 8~12
8 包装 Packing 13
9 环保方面 Environmental 13
10 使用注意事项 Technical note 14~17
G.HEN.202108021 南通江海电容器股份有限公司 Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Co., Ltd. 2
规格书变更记录 (Change history of specification)
发行日期 版本 原 因 内  容 页  码 标 记 发 行 编 号
Issued date Edition Reason Contents Page Mark Issue No.
2021.8.5 A 首次发行
Original - 1 to 17 - G.HEN.202108021
G.HEN.202108021 南通江海电容器股份有限公司 Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Co., Ltd. 3
1. 适用范围 Scope
本规格书适用于 HEN 系列固体导电高分子铝电解电容器。
This specification is applicable to  AHEN series aluminum electrolytic capacitors with conductive polymer
solid electrolyte.
2. 规格值  Specifications
No. 项目 Item 规格值 Specifications
1 额定电压 Rated voltage 16 V
2 额定容量 Rated capacitance 220~560 μF 20℃,120Hz
3 尺寸 Case size 见规格表
4
容量允许偏差
±20 %
Tolerance on rated capacitance
5 浪涌电压 Surge voltage UR ×1.15
6 漏电流 Leakage current 见规格表 20℃, After 2 minutes
7
损耗角正切
见规格表 20℃,120Hz
Tangent of loss angle (tanδ)
8 等效串联电阻 ESR 见规格表 100 kHz
9
额定纹波电流
见规格表 105℃，100 kHz
Rated ripple current
10 温度范围
-55 to 105 ℃
Category temperature range
11 额定寿命 Lifespan 105 ℃, 2000 h
12 备注 Remark
纹波电流频率系数 Frequency coefficient for ripple current
频率
Frequency 120Hz≤ƒ＜1kHz 1kHz≤ƒ＜10kHz 10kHz≤ƒ＜100kHz 100kHz≤ƒ＜500kHz
系数
Coefficient 0.05 0.3 0.7 1.0
G.HEN.202108021 南通江海电容器股份有限公司 Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Co., Ltd. 4
2.1. 规格表 Specifications
序
号

8 引线 Lead wires
9 铝壳 Case
6. 编码规则  Part number system
PC R 1C EN 271 M F08
电容类型
Capacitor
type
端子形状
Terminal
type
电压代码
Rated
voltage
code
系列代码
Series
code
容量代码
Capacitance
code
容量偏差
Capacitance
tolerance
尺寸代码
Dimension
code
PC = R = 1C 16 EN HEN 271 270 +20%
M
F08 Φ6.3×8
聚合物电容 引线式 561 560 -20% F12 Φ6.3×12
Polymer Capacitor Radial 221 220 BAB Φ8×11.5
CC 32 W P
引线形状
Lead Form
切脚长度
cut size
热收缩套管
Heat shrinkable sleeve
胶塞形状
Rubber plug shape
切脚
Lead cut
代码 长度 涂层(无套管 )
 Laminated
平皮塞
Flat rubber plugCode length (mm)
32 3.2
35 3.5
33 3.3
G.HEN.202108021 南通江海电容器股份有限公司 Nantong Jianghai Capacitor Co., Ltd. 7
7. 特性 Characteristics
No. 项目 Item 特性 Characteristics 测试方法 Test method
1 漏电流 见规格表值 保护电阻：1,000 Ω
Leakage current See specifications list 施加额定电压2分钟
如果有异议，请先进行电压处理
电压处理：
电容器应串联1000 Ω电阻， 105 ℃±2 ℃下
施加额定电压2 h；接着串联1Ω/V的电阻在标准
大气压下放置12~24 h冷却至室温。
Series resistor: 1,000 Ω
Applied rated voltage 2 minutes.
If this value is doubtful, performed the voltage
treatment.
Voltage treatment: The capacitor should be
serially attached to a protective 1,000 Ω
resistor and d.c. voltage equivalent to the
rated voltage should be applied for 2h at 105
℃±2℃. Next, after letting the capacitor cool to
room temperature, it should be discharged
through a resistor of approximately 1 Ω/V and
then stored at standard atmospheric
conditions for 12 h to 24 h.
2 电容量 见规格表值  测量线路：等效串联线路